105 10-1-24 (R-2025-125)

## RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 315787

### DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE OCT 0 7 2024

#### A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO APPROVING THE AWARD OF AN AS-NEEDED CONTRACT TO TRIP STOP SIDEWALK REPAIR, INC. FOR SIDEWALK SLICING SERVICES AND RELATED ACTIONS.

#### RECITALS

The Council of the City of San Diego (Council) adopts this Resolution based on the following:

# A. This City has 4,5000 miles of sidewalks. Over time, the sidewalks may be cracked or individual panels may be raised as the result of various causes including normal wear and tear, heat expansion, tree roots, and adjacent construction.

B. In Order to address the cracking and lifting of sidewalk panels, the City requires

as-needed sidewalk slicing services to repair sidewalks that have one half to 2-inch uplifts.

C. On June 14, 2024, the City advertised an Invitation to Bid (Bid No. 10090164-24-

C) and the lowest responsible and reliable bidder was Trip Stop Sidewalk Repair, Inc.

D. The agreement with Trip Stop Sidewalk Repair (Agreement), if approved, will be for an amount not to exceed \$7,500,000 for a period of five (5) years.

E. The Office of the City Attorney prepared this Resolution based on the information

provided by City staff (including information provided by affected third parties and verified by City staff), with the understanding that this information is complete and accurate.

#### ACTION ITEMS

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of San Diego:

1. The Council approves the Agreement.

2. The Mayor or designee is authorized, on the City's behalf, to sign the Agreement. When signed by both parties, the Agreement will be placed on file in the Office of the City Clerk as Document No. RR-315787 .

3. The Chief Financial Officer is authorized to appropriate and expend funds over the term of the Agreement in an amount not to exceed \$7,500,000 from the Transportation Department (2116), Infrastructure Fund (100012), in Fiscal Years 2025 – 2029, for the purpose of funding the as-needed sidewalk slicing services Agreement with Trip Stop Sidewalk Repair, Inc., contingent upon adoption of the Annual Appropriation Ordinance for the applicable fiscal year and contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer first furnishing one or more certificates certifying the funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer. APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By nic Mark Guglielmo

City Attorney

DMG:hm September 16, 2024 Or.Dept: PW - Transportation CC No. N/A Doc. No. 3797313

I certify that the Council of the City of San Diego adopted this Resolution at a meeting held on \_\_\_\_\_\_\_.

DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk

tterson By Deputy City Clerk

10 Approved: \_

Mavor

Vetoed:

(date)

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on \_\_\_\_\_OCT 01 2024 \_\_\_\_, by the following vote:

			-	
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused 5
Joe LaCava	Z			
Jennifer Campbell			R	
Stephen Whitburn	R			
Henry L. Foster III	R			
Marni von Wilpert	Ø			
Kent Lee	Ż			
Raul A. Campillo			Ā	
Vivian Moreno	Ø,			
Sean Elo-Rivera	Z			

Date of final passage \_\_\_\_\_ OCT 0 7 2024

(Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)

AUTHENTICATED BY:

(Seal)

TODD GLORIA Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

By Jinda Murn Deputy For Connie Patterson

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

Resolution Number R- 315787